RESOLUTION NO. 4

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILLMAR AND WILLMAR TOWNSHIP RELATING TO ORDERLY ANNEXATION

WHEREAS, certain lands contained in Willmar Township (hereinafter "Town") described in "Exhibit A" appended hereto and made a part hereof, are urban or suburban in character or about to become so; and

WHEREAS, the orderly annexation of said lands will be of benefit to the residents and owners of said lands, and permit the City of Willmar (hereinafter "City") to extend necessary municipal services in a planned and efficient manner; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes Section 414.0325 provides a procedure whereby the City and Town may agree on a process of orderly annexation of a designated area; and

WHEREAS, the City and Town have determined that no alteration of the stated boundaries of the area identified in "Exhibit A" hereto is appropriate, and that no consideration by the Minnesota Municipal Board is necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED jointly by the City Council of the City of Willmar and the Board of Supervisors of Willmar Township as follows:

- That the lands described in "Exhibit A" are subject to orderly annexation pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 414.0325.
- 2. Upon receipt of this resolution, passed and adopted by each party, the Municipal Board may review and comment, but shall, within 30 days, order the annexation of the lands described in "Exhibit A" in accordance with this joint resolution.

Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Willmar June _____, 1996. this _______ day of ______

CITY OF WILLMAR

Tester). Heithe

ATTEST:

TREASURER

Passed	and	adopted	by	the	Board	of	Supervisors	of	Willmar
Township thi	.s	<u>3</u> day	of		June				_, 1996.

WILLMAR TOWNSHIP

CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

redeson CLERK

"Exhibit A"

1ST STREET PROPERTY TO BE ANNEXED TO THE CITY OF WILLMAR

Tracts of land lying and being in the County of Kandiyohi, State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

TRACT "A" The East 75.00 feet of the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 27, Township 119, Range 35, Kandiyohi County, Minnesota

TRACT "B" The West 165.00 feet of the NW¹/₄ of the NW¹/₄ of Section 26, Township 119, Range 35, Kandiyohi County, Minnesota

TRACT "C" The West 75.00 feet of the SW¹/₄ of Section 23, Township 119, Range 35, Kandiyohi County, Minnesota

TRACT "D" The East 75.00 feet of the SE¹/₂ of Section 22, Township 119, Range 35, Kandiyohi County, Minnesota

